## **BOROUGH OF HOPATCONG ORDINANCE 6 - 2024**

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF HOPATCONG, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING THE BOROUGH CODE CHAPTER 231, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Hopatcong, County of Sussex, and State of New Jersey that the Code of the Borough of Hopatcong is hereby amended as follows:

## SECTION I.

Chapter 231-3B (1) is hereby replaced in its entirety as follows:

### **ARTICLE 1. Regulations**

§231-3 Parking,

B. Parking prohibited during State of Emergency.

(1) Upon declaration of an emergency, road construction or work as posted, upon notification, or at the direction of the Police Department, there shall be no parking upon streets or sections of streets where temporary emergency no-parking signs are displayed. The Chief of Police or, in his absence, the ranking police officer or, in the absence of either the Chief of Police or the ranking police officer, the Mayor is authorized to declare an emergency and to direct the posting of emergency no-parking signs when weather conditions, accidents, fires, public celebrations, etc., dictate or require the avoidance of hazards or other conditions which interfere with the free flow of traffic. Notification that emergency no-parking signs are being or will be posted shall be given to the operator or owner of any vehicle which has been parked prior to the posting of the sign.

SECTION II. Notwithstanding that any provision of this Ordinance is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, all remaining provisions of the Ordinance shall continue to be of full force and effect.

SECTION III. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon (1) adoption; and (2) publication in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey.

Introduced: 3/20/2024 Adopted:

Vauria . Cam Valerie A. Egan, Municipal Clerk

Marie Galate, Mave

### **LEGAL NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION**

NOTICE is hereby given that the above Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Hopatcong, in the County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, held in the municipal building on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of March 2024, and the same came up for final passage at a meeting of the said Borough Council on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of April 2024 at which time, after persons interested were given an opportunity to be heard concerning said ordinance, the same was passed and will be in full force in the Borough according to law. By order of the Borough Council of the Borough of Hopatcong, County of Sussex and State of New Jersey.

Vause A. Egan Valerie A. Egan, Municipal Clerk